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MR. WYLIES COLLECTION.

THERE are thirty-seven different works in this collection, which may be divided into the following eight
classes :—
. Chinese translations of the Sftras and transliterations of the Dharanis and Mantras. Nos. 1—5: 5 vols.
Chinese-Sanskrit-Japanese vocabularies. Nos. 6, 7: 2 vols,
. Works on the Siddha or the Sanskrit alphabet. Noe. 8—-26: 53 vols. (56 fasciculi).
- Collection of the Vigas or the mystical letters or syllables and of invocations. Nos. 27-33: 9 vols.

. Works on the Mudrés or certain positions or intertwinings of the fingers during prayers, blessings, ete.
Nos. 33, 34: 3 vols.

. A commentary on a Chinese work. No. 35: 9 vols.
. A collection of miscellaneous treatises. No. 36: 10 vols.
. An explanation of the Sanskrit text of the Pragfipiramitdhridaya-siitra. No. 37: 1 vol.

UI-LU)?M

(=)

00 =¥

Nore—The pronunciation of the Chinese characters given in this list is chiefly that which is known in
Japan as the G3-4n (% ﬁ), or the sound of the Kingdom of G, i.e. Wu, one of the Three King-
doms in China (A.D. 222-380)"

ExPLANATION OF TRANSLITERATION OF THE JAPANESE SOUNDS.

a a8 in father. g a8 j in jag.

e , men k as in king.

i , pin _ %k as ch in church.
o , long sh as in shall,

u , put ts , sits

dz , adze 2z a8 z in azure.

g » Bog

The sounds of the other consonants, viz. b, d, f, h, m, n, p, r, 8, ¢, w, y, and z, do not differ from their
common English sounds.

! Cf. Hepburn's Japanese-English and English-Japanese Dictionary, p. v; Wells Williams® Syllabic Dictionary of the Chinese
Language, p. xxxv, col. I.
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CLASS L

CHINESE TRANSLATIONS OF THE SOTRAS AND TBRANSLITERATIONS OF THE DHABANiS AND MANTRAS.

1 & R HER

Kon-g6-han-nya-kio, or the Vagrakkhedikdpragfid-
piramiti-sitra’, Translated by KumaAragiva, about
A.D. 4o1. Published at Yedo (T8kio) in 1851. The
" preface, dated 1756, was written by a Japanese priest
named Menzan, the first editor of this SGtra in a small
size. Next to the preface, there is a G4tha, written on
a tablet, with a lotus-leaf on the top, and the flower at
the bottom, in the Chinese seal characters; the common
style of the characters is as follows :—

PR RMBE
BfEzt & ¥EE
RARHEB RN
FAfF ok EEH &

‘The highest and most deep and subtle law
Is difficult to be met with in hundred-thousand-ten-
thousand-Kalpas ;
(Which) I am now able to see and hear, receive
and hold,
(So that) I wish to understand the true meaning of
the Tathigata’ (Buddha).
This Gathé is called the Kai-kio-ge, or the Gatha for
opening a Sfitra, i. e. it is to be recited by a reader as
a prayer, before he begins to read the Sitra.

Kumaragiva's version is divided into 32 parts, each
having a different title. This division is said to have
been made by the heir-apparent (died A.p. 531) of
‘Wu-ti, the first Emperor of the Liang dynasty in China
(reigned 502—549). (See a commentary on this version
by two Chinese priests, of the Ming dynasty, compiled
in A.D.1378%)

After the version, there is a short Mantra which is
followed by two Chinese stories, the one concerning the
Mantra, and the other the Sfitra.

Throughout the whole book, some marks are added
on both sides of columns, which are called Kun-ten, or
the marks made in translating a Chinese composition,

! No. 10 of the Chinese Tripitaka, in the India Office Library.
? No. 1615 of the Chinese Tripitaka.

to show the order in which the characters must be
rendered to suit the Japanese idiom.

The Sanskrit text of the Vagrakkhediki has been
published in China (one copy of it is in the possession of
Mr. Wylie), and in Tibet (see Catalogue of the Oriental
MSS. of the Imperial Academy of Sciences at St. Peters-
burg). A critical edition of the text will be published
by Professor Max Miiller in the Anecdota Oxoniensia.
See Nos. 54, 55.

2 BIEFEL MM

Kwannon (lit. Kwan-on)-fo-mon-bon, or the Avalo-
kitesvara-samantamukhidhysya’, the 25th (or 24th in
the Sanskrit text) Chapter of the Saddharmapundarika-
sitra®. The portion of prose was translated by Kumi-
ragiva (about 4or); and that of G4thés, by Gfidna-
gupta and Dharmagupta, of the N. Keu dynasty (about
570). The latter portion is said to have been added to
the former by Tsun-shih (Zunshiki, in Japanese), of
the Sung dynasty (about 1000).

On the opposite side of the cover, there is a figure of
Avalokitesvara, who sits on a rock, facing a waterfall (as
generally understood). The version is divided into several
parts, each having its descriptive title. Similar marks
to those explained under No. 1 are given in this book
throughout. At the end, there are six short Mantras.

This book was edited by a layman named Kumazawa
Sézayemon, of the province Musashi. The date of the
publication is not mentioned.

3 i@@%ﬁﬁ'ﬁ%ﬁﬁi

Zb-ho-sho-da-ra-ni, or an increased collection of
Dhéranis.

The editor'’s name and the date of the publication
are not given. A transliteration in the Japanese Hira-
gana, or the cursive letters, is added on the right of the
Chinese characters nearly through the whole book.

There is a list of contents on the opposite side of the
cover, which is as follows :—

0 f% E 4 B Haonys-shin-gio, or the Ma-

1 No. 137 of the Chinese Tripitaka. A French translation by
Burnouf in Lotus de la Bonne Loi, pp. 261-268.
2 No. 134 of the Chinese Tripitaka.
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hépragfidpiramitihridaya-sttra’, translated by Hiouen-
thsang (Genzio, in Japanese), of the Thang dynasty
(about 650). This Sttra contains a short Mantra.

(2) j( %E )‘E Dai-hi-shu, or the ‘Mahfka-
runikamantra.’

(3) j{ bﬁ ﬁﬁ ﬁ Dai-se-ga-ki, or the ‘Ma-
hidéna to the Pretas, i.e. a collection of prayers and
Mantras to be recited at the religious service in honour

of the departed spirits (Ga-ki, lit. ‘ hungry demon’).

@ B2 Pk fR TP Son-shio-darani, or
the ¢ Barvadurgatibuddhoshnisha-dhirani®.’

) 1§ K FE 58 JB stiossi-darani, or

the ‘ Dharani of expelling a misfortune.’

(6) ‘f% ‘B: I"E 2‘2 E Butsu-mo-da-ra-ni,

or the ¢ Buddhamatr¢-dharant.’

0 9 [ = Ko-mioshingon, or the
¢ Prabhimantra.’

® Fg R Pt # JE migdanai, o
the ¢ Yathasaya-dharani.’

(9) % %u ig Sha-ri-rai, or a prayer for wor-
shipping the Sarira, or the relics of Sikyamuni.

(10) [H] ﬁ:l] Ye-k3, or a prayer.

() + = 1 IE 5 Zio-sen-butsu-shin-
gon, or the ‘Mantras of 13 Buddhas’ who are as
follow : —

@ A Bl Fods, i e ‘Al (2 Mio-ws, L.
“bright king, i. e. Vidyi-riga (3)).

(b) $2 /M Sbaka, i.e. Sikysmuni (Buddha).

(O] ﬁ ﬁ* Mon-zu, i.e. Mafigusri (Bodhisattva).

@ I& BF Fugen, i.c. Samantabhadra (Bodhi-
sattva).

() i P 6-0,i.e.Kebitigarbha (Bodhisattva).

©) 588 &) Miroku, i. . Maitreya (Bodhissttva).

(2) 2% i Yaku-sbi,i.c. Bheshagyaguru (Buddba).

1 No. 20 of the Chinese Tripitaka. See below, No. 37.
? Nos. 348-352 etc. of the Chinese Tripitaka.

@) %P TF Kwannon,i.e. Avalokitesvars (Bodhi-
sattva).

(i) L ZE Soi-shi,i.c. Mahisthnaprpta (Bodhi-
sattva).

@) -'-J'ﬁ F’E Mi-ds, i.e. Amitdyus or Amitibha
(Buddha).

&) FA [5] A-shuku, i.e. Akshobhya (Buddba).
() K H Dai-niki,i.e. Mahsvairokans (Buddha).

(m) E '-6':_5: ;ﬁ Ko-ku-zd, i. e. Akfsagarbha
(Bodhisattva).
Thus, there are in fact 5 Buddhas, 7 Bodhisattvas, and
1 Vidyériga,
(r2) iqi 5{: Zin-shu, or the (three) spiritual
Mantras. Written in the Sanskrit alphabet.

. MEIHES

Han-nya-ri-shu-kio, or the ¢PragfidpAramitibuddhi-

sitra’ This is a Chapter of the k. 22 4> Rl
X ZEEHE =k HE ot

¢ Mahisukhavagrimoghasatyasamaya-stitra’,’ translated
by Amoghavagra (who died in A.D. 774), of the Thang
dynasty. At the beginning and end of the book, some
verses are added by the Japanese editor, whose name
and the date of the publication are not mentioned.

5 1 BRI & oW 8

Butsu-setsu-yen-mei-gi-z§-kio, or the ‘Buddhavatani-
yushvardha-Kshitigarbha-(bodhisattva)-sttra.’ Trans-
lated by the same as before. Published in Kioto in 1852.
It contains the Chinese version, together with a trans-
literation in the Japanese Hiragana or the cursive letters
on the right of columns, and the marks explained under
No. 1, on the left.

On the opposite side of the cover, there is a figure of
the Bodhisattva, who sits on the lotus seat, placed on a
rock, having a staff, called Shaku-gio, the top of which
is armed with (metal) rings? in the right hand, and a
Mani in the left. A short Mantra is given above the
figure.

! No. 1034 of the Chinese Tripitaka.
? I.e. Khakkharam or Hikkala.—Eitel's Handbook, p. 56a.
Cf. Professor Max Miller's Selected Easays, vol. ii. p. 370.




9 CATALOGUE OF JAPANESE AND CHINESE BOOKS AND MANUSCRIPTS. 10

CLASS IL

CHINESE-SANSERIT-JAPANESE VOCABULARIES,

6 BEFx X

Bon-t3-sen-zi-mon, or ‘A thousand Sansgkrit and
Chinese words.” Published in Kioto in 1773. This is
a Chinese vocabulary with Sanskrit equivalents and
two transliterations, the one in Chinese, and the other
in Japanese. There is a preface ascribed to I-tsing
(Gizio, in Japanese), who left China for India in 671;
in which preface he says that he arranged this vocabu-
lary. There follows another preface, written by a
Japanese priest named Zakumio in 1727, who was the
first editor of this work in Japan. In his introduction
he says, that ‘it is stated in Annen’s work that this
vocabulary was first brought (from China) by Zikaku
(who went to China in 838, and returned to Japan in
847)” This is the book which is mentioned by Pro-
fessor Max Miller in his Selected Essays, vol. ii.
PP- 367, 368. The original title of this vocabulary is

_,7‘%'5 %g :F‘ ‘J_-j:': y Bon-go-sen-zi-mon, or ‘A
thousand Sanskrit words.’

7 oM A

Bon-go-zatsu-mio, or a list of ¢ Miscellaneous San-
skrit names or words.” Published in 1732. Thisis a
second Chinese-Sanskrit-Japanese vocabulary, being a
copy of the same book which Dr. Edkins brought to Pro-
fessor Max Miiller some years ago,and is mentioned in the
Selected Essays, vol. ii. p. 338. This was compiled by
a priest of the country of Kwei-tsi (Kharakar, by Eitel—
Handbook, p. 56a), named Li-yen (Reigon, in Japa-
nese) ; who seems to have lived in China in the period
from A.D. 713 to 847. He had two official titles, viz.

I. % i% * »/fg Hon-gio-tai-toku, or ‘the great

virtuous one (Bhadanta), who translates the Sttras,’

L e. a translator; and 3. % ** //{# EB Kan-rin-
tai-shio, or ‘in the Han-lin (Kan-rin, in Japanese) wait-
ing to be called.’” It is said that there was an Institu-
tion called the Han-lin, founded about A.p. 713, under
the Thang dynasty. Then, it is stated on the cover of
this vocabulary that this was brought to Japan by
Zikakn in 84%7. The Japanese editor Shingen gives a
list of corrections of the text at the end of the book.

CLASS III
WORKS ON THE SIDDHA OR THE SANSERIT ALPHABET.

o—La
s B RB¥ HE

Shitsu-tan-zi-mo-hio, or ‘a table of the mother
letters or alphabet, the S8iddha.’

Composed in verses without rhyme by a famous
Chinese priest named Yi-hsing (Ikigio, in Japanese),
of the Thang dynasty (who died in 717 or 727). He
was not only a good Sanskrit scholar, but also ¢ deeply
versed in the sciences of astronomy and mathematics,
by the aid of which he reformed the Chinese calendar.
Several works on the above-named sciences proceeded

from his pen’—Mayers’ Chinese Reader's Manual,
p- 277, No. 921.

Published in 1669 by a Japanese priest named
Kiozen. This table gives a peculiar meaning of each
of the Sanskrit letters. There are two appendices,
namely :—

(1) ":“'3‘. ﬁ %E ﬁ Zi-mo-ri-bun, or ‘an analy-
gis of the alphabet,’ which is however incomplete. This
table again gives a meaning of each part of a letter,

e.g. ¢ ~ heaven, & man,q/ earth, and _{ direction=
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H_(w), which has the meaning of freedom from birth
and destruction or death.’

oL ZN
ORFETXREFTIABR
Bon-zi-shitsu-tan-zi-mo-narabini-shaku-gi, or an ex-
planation of the Sanskrit alphabet. Composed by
- Kukai (died 835), the founder of the Japanese Shingon
sect, i. e. the Mantra school.

o QL *HREE
fayt (Siddham) Zi-mo-hio-ben-ran, or ‘a manual of
the table of the alphabet, the Siddha.’
Published in Kioto in x719. This is & commentary
on the preceding table by Yi-hsing. But the compiler’s
name is not given.

1.
108 S& xR
Shitsu-tan-2i-ki, or ‘a record of the letters of the

Siddha” Composed by a Chinese priest named
K’-kwang (Kiké, in Japanese), of the Thang dynasty,
about 8oo. Published in 1669 by Kiozen. This
record gives a table of the Devanfgari alphabet in a
peculiar form, and a few rules on the formation of com-
pound letters. The author, K’-kwang, was a disciple of
Pragiidbodhi, of Southern India, who was a disciple
of Pragfidkosha, i. e. another name of Amoghavagra
(died %74). This work was first brought to Japan by

Kukai in 806.
10 b X E ¥ i

This is a second copy of the same edition as before.

n BETFTRY

Shitsu-tan-zi-ki-shio, i. e. a commentary on the
preceding work. 6 vols.: 6 fasciculi. Compiled by a
Japanese priest named Yiukwai. The date of the
publication is not mentioned, but there is a note at the
end of the work, in which it is stated that this was
collated with six or seven good copies by a priest named
Unnd, together with more than ten friends, in 1669.

Ra KX
12 % & % Al I5 W 8P X AR
Shitsu-tan-zi-ki-shi-nan-shio-gen-dan, i.e. an intro-
duction to the following work. Composed by a Japa-
nese priest named Zioten in 1696, and published in
Kioto in 1697.

2
BEBFILIEE Y
Shitsu-tan-zi-ki-shi-nan-shio, i. . 8 commentary on
No. 10. 3 vols.: 6 fasciculi Compiled by the same
priest, and published in the same year as the pre-
ceding.

MRB. WYLIE'S COLLECTION.

12

“ @ ZF i HEE

fowt (Siddbim) Zi-ki-shio-ran. This is another
commentary on No. 10. 2 vols.: 2 fasciculi. Com-
piled by a Japanese priest named Shiukwan in 1698,
and published in 1649.

15 & B R

Shitsu-tan-z8, lit. ¢a treasure of the Siddha.’ 8 vols.:
8 fasciculi. Published in 1672. This is a great
work of a Japanese priest, of the Tendai sect, named
Annen. It contains numerous extracts from the Chi-
nese Tripitaka and some other books, under eight
heads, concerning the Sanskrit alphabet. There is a
preface by the author, which is dated 880. It is stated
in a note at the end of the work, that in 1230 this
work was copied by a priest in the monastery called
Késhiozi, on the K6ya mountain, in the province Kii;
where the principal temple and monastery of the Shingon
sect were erected by Kukai, the founder of the sect, in
816. They are still in existence.

16 £+ AE

Shitsu-tan-ziu-haki-shio, or ¢ the eighteen sections on
the Siddha.’ Composed by a Japanese priest named
Yiusen in 1566, and published in 1645. It is a short
manual of the Sanskrit alphabet.

17 a3
Shitsu-tan-gu-shio, or * humble notes on the Siddha.’
2 vols.: 2 fasciculi. Written by a Japanese priest
named Kiozen in 1659, and published by him in 1668.

8 B ERBEE

Shitsu-tan-ren-shio-shiu, or ‘a collection of the
“ joining sounds ” (i. e. compound letters) of the Siddha.’
Collected and explained by Kiozen in 1668, and pro-
bably published by him in the same year.

v BEWLY

Shitsu-tan-sho-shin-shio, or ‘notes on the Siddha
for beginners.” Written by Kiozen in 1671, and pro-
bably published by him in the same year.

w S EFTEY

Shitsu-tan-k8-kaku-ghio. This is a commentary on
the Siddha or the Sanskrit alphabet. 4 vols.: 4 fas-
ciculi. Originally composed by a Japanese priest
named Yiukwai, and compiled by his surviving disciple
Riohen, and published in 1669.
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s @ 4 = ¥ ¢

fagt (Siddhém) san-mitsu-shio, or ¢the records of
the three secrets (of body, speech, and mind) concerning
the Siddha’ Collected by a Japanese priest named
Ziogon in about 1682, and published in the same year.
8 vols.: % fasciculi, and an extra vol. (i e. the 1st),
which contains two prefaces, dated 1682 and 1684, that
of the later date is given first, and also a table of con-
tents. This is a work similar to No. 15, and several
accounts concerning the Sanskrit alphabet are arranged
under eight heads,

21 b @%Eﬁfﬂ»

This is a second copy of the same edition as before.
6 vols.: 7 fasciculi.

2R X EE R

Bon-zi-ghitsu-tan-shio-tsui-rin. This is a commen-
tary on ‘the section on the Siddha,’ compiled by a
Japanese priest named Téku in 1806, and published in
the same year.

24 o KB

Bon-zi-gen-dzu, or ‘a table of the origin of the
Sanskrit alphabet.” Made by a Japanese named Ma-
tama, who seems not to have been a priest. The date
i8 not mentioned.

x K EEZHE X

Shitsu-tan-ma-ta-tai-mon. This is a table of the
Sanskrit alphabet with a few notes. Made by a Japa-
nese priest named Kwairei, and published in 1869.

26 L /Lrg KB ZE

Shiki-ku-ryaku-shio-ki-gen-ta. This is a work on
the Tinanta (f#) or the verbs of the Sanskrit. 2 vols.:
2 fasciculi. Written and annotated by a Japanese
priest named Gomio in 1465, according to the instruc-
tion of his teacher Ziun, a famous Siddha scholar.
Published in 1800. It contains several extracts from
the Chinese Tripitaka and some other works. This
forms a part of a large collection entitled Bon-gaku-shin-
rio, or a ‘ferry-beam for the study of Sanskrit’ This
collection is said to consist of about 1000 fasciculi,

s 32
23 & % ¥ ;E *ﬁ ﬁé most of them are still in MSS. preserved in a monas-
Shitsu-tan-zi-ki-tsui-rin. This is a commentary on | tery called Kékizi, in the province Kawaki; in which
No. 10, compiled and published by the same as before. | monastery Ziun was the president.
CLASS 1IV.

COLLECTION OF THE VieAs OR THE MYSTICAL LETTERS OR SYLLABLES AND OF INVOCATIONS.

27 i

Shu-rui-shiu, or ‘a collection of the Vigas.” Published

in 166%.
wLe
28 o
Bon-zi (lit. ¢ Brahma letters, i. e. the Sanskrit letters).
This is another collection of the Vigas. Written (and
published) in 1669 by Kiozen.

29 a T O

Shu-zi-shiu, or ‘a collection of the Vigas.’ 3 vols.:
2 fasciculi. Written by Kiozen, and published in Kioto

in 1670.
20 b 3 S

This is a copy of a later edition of the same work as
before, published in 1682.

30 % E T

Go-butsu-shu-zi, or ‘the Vigas of five Buddhas.” This
is the handwriting, containing six syllables, of a priest
named Kakugen, which name is seen in the lower seal
at the end of the book. No date.

2 £RF &Y

Kon-g6-kai-ku-gi-shio, or a collection of invocations
concerning a Mandala called the Vagra-dhitu.

22 MM A R

Tai-z4-kai-ku-gi-shio, or a collection of invocations
concerning & Mandala called the Garbha-dhitu. The
above two works were published in 1684.
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CLASS V.

‘Works OoN THE MUDRAS OB CERTAIN PosITIioONs OR INTERTWININGS OF THE FINGERS.

33 T F 88 ¥ ¥r 10 3% 4l n&

Sen-zu-kwannon-yu-ga-gen-hi-ryaku. This is the
latter portion of a work on the Mudras. Composed by a
Japanese priest named Kishuku, and published inx712.

34 M E £ E

Shi-do-in-dzu, or a table of the forms of the Mudras.

2 vols. : 2 fasciculi. Published in 1669.

CLASS VL

3 £ & & if 0E

Ziu-shin-bon-sho-ryaku-ge, or a commentary on a
(Chinese) commentary on the First Chapter of the Maha-
vairokana-sitra!, ¢ vols.: 8 fasciculi, and an extra

vol. (i. e. the 18t) containing an introduction. Compiled
by a Japanese priest named Miogoku, and published by
his disciple Rentai in 1%02.
commentary was compiled by Yi-hsing (Ikigio), of the
Thang dynasty (see note under No. 8).

The original Chinese

CLASS VIIL

36 W B MM AR

Mitsu-gon-sho-hi-shaku. This is a collection of 49
miscellaneous treatises, some (if not all) of them written

by a Japanese priest named Kakuban, who founded a
new school of the Shingon sect in 1130. 10 vols.:
10 fasciculi,. The name of the collector and the date
of the publication are not mentioned.

CLASS VIIL

s B XME LB

Bon-mon-han-nya-shin-gio-shaku, or an explanation
of the Sanskrit text of the Praghifparamitihridaya-
sltra®., Explained by a Japanese priest named Hégo,
a disciple of Ziun. Published by his fellow-disciple
Tenzu in 1807. It contains the text, and a translitera-
tion and a literal translation, both in Chinese, and an

! No. 530 of the Chinese Tripitaka. ? See No. 3, 1.

explanation. This explanation is also written in
Chinese, to which the marks before explained are added.
In the explanation, an unsuccessful attempt is made to
give a grammatical analysis of the text, in the same
style as in a similar work of the same author on the
Sukhavativyiiha (see Professor Max Miiller's Selected
Essays, vol. ii. p. 348). This work forms the 346th
book (i.e. fasciculus) of that large collection called
Bon-gaku-shin-rio, or a ‘ferry-beam for the study of
Sanskrit’ (see note under No. 26).

B
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MR. S. AMOS’

COLLECTION.

A List or Five CuiNese AND Two JaranNesg Law Books, PRESKENTED T0 MR. S. Amos

BY THE JAPANESE GOVERNMENT.

Nore—The titles of the five Chinese works are written in this list as they are generally pronounced in Japan,
and with the Pekingese pronunciation added in parentheses. Nos. 38—40 were published in Japan, 41, 42 in Cbina.
The difference between the Chinese and Japanese sounds of the same character shows the changes that have taken
place in the pronunciation of Chinese. All other Chinese proper names in this list are written with the Pekingese

pronunciation only.

38 Sl

Té-ritsu-so-gi (Thang-li-su-i), or ‘a commentary
on the law of the Thang dynasty’ (o.». 618—go7).
14 vols.: 3o fasciculi, Published in Japan in 18035,
with the marks of Japanese translation on the right of
each column. The compilation of this commentary was
finished in' 653, under the reign of the Emperor Kao-
tsung, by Khang-sun Wu-%£i® and 18 others. The law
itself was written down in 12 fasciculi and g5oo articles
in the preceding reign of the Emperor Thai-tsung (627-
649). There are two prefaces, dated 1327 and 1735
respectively ; and that of the later date is given first.

39 B #

Té-roku-ten (Thang-liu-tien)?, lit. “the Six Canons
of Thang,’ or the official book of the Thang dynasty

! Mayers' Chinese Reader’s Manual, p. 12, No. 39a.

3 As to the origin of the term ‘ Liu-tien,’ or the Six Canons,
Mr, Suyematz Kenchio, in London, gave me an extract from an
ancient Chinese classic entitled Keu-li(-ku-su), or  the rites of
the Keu dynasty (with & commentary,’ fasc. 1, fol. 14b); the
book is in the possession of the Royal Asiatic Society, in London.
A translation of this extract is as follows :—

¢ The duty of the prime minister is to control the (following)
8ix fundamental Canons, and help the sovereign to rule the
oountry.

¢ 1. K-tiem, or the Canon of Ruling or Governing, by which he
regulates the oountry, rules official departments, and governs the
people.

¢ 3. Kiao-tien, or the Canon of Instruction, by which he tran-
quillizes the country, instructs official departments, and pacifies
the people.

¢3. Li-tien, or the Canon of Ceremony, by which he makes the
oountry peaceful, controls officials, and harmonizes the people.

¢ 4. K¥ng-tien, or the Canon of Administration, by which he sub-
dues the country, corrects officials, and rules the people equitably.

¢ 5. Haing-tien, or the Canon of Punishment, by which he

(A.p. 618-907). It enumerates the principal and
subordinate officers belonging not only to the Six
Boards of the Central Administration?, but also to
various departments, and describes their duties. 8 vols.:
3o fasciculi. Published with marks similar to those in
No. 38, in 1836, in ¢ Této,’ lit. ¢ eastern capital,’ 1. 6. one
of the former common names of Yedo (now Tékio), of
Japan. The work is ascribed to the Emperor Hsiien-
tsung (713-755); and the commentary on it was com-
piled by Li Lin-fu® and others. There iz a preface, dated
1515, in which it is stated that this work was probably
compiled by Kang Kiu-ling® and others in the period
Khai-yuen (713—741). An appendix is dated 1134.

40 By f&

Min-ritsu (Ming-lit), or ‘the law of the Ming
dynasty’ (1368-1644). 9 vols.: 30 fasciculi of the
statutes and 3 fasciculi of the by-laws. Published in
Japan in the period Kioho (1716-1%735), with the
marks of Japanese translation on both sides of each
column. This was compiled by a minister of state, Liu
Weéi-khien, and others in 1374, modifying the law of
the Thang dynasty (618—9o7). It comprises 606
articles. There is an Imperial preface, dated 1397, by
Thai-tsu, the founder of the Ming dynasty (reigned
1368-1398). This iz one of the well-known Chinese
law books in Japan.

judges the country, punishes or examines officials, and combines
the people.

¢6. Sh’-tien, or the Canon of Business, by which he makes the
country rich, employs officials, and causes the people to get
means of living.’

1 Cf. Mayers’ Chinese Reader’s Manual, p. 336, No. 206.

? Mayers' Chinese Reader’s Manual, p. 118, No. 356.

8 Mayers’ Chinese Reader's Manual, p. 6, No. ar.
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41 AR EH®

Dai-Shin-ye-ten (Ta-Tshing-hwui-tien), or ‘a com-
pilation of the canons or statutes of the great Tshing
dynasty’ (i.e. the present dynasty of China, began
1644). 24 vols.: roo fasciculi. Published in China,
but the date is not given. The compilation was finished
in 1690, by a prince and numerous officials. An
Imperial preface is dated 1764.

ek BRGATNRIEER

Dai-Shin-ritsu-rei-kei-an-shin-san-shiu-sei(Ta-Tshing-
lii-li-heing-an-sin-tswan-tsi-kking), or ‘a new complete
compilation of the laws or by-laws and law papers of
the great Tshing dynasty.’ 24 vols,: 40 fasciculi.
Published in China in 1875. Originally compiled by
Yao Yii-hsiang, and added to by Hu Yang-shan. At
the beginning of this book, there are seven Imperial
writings, either prefaces or commands, dated 1646,

1679, 1725 (bi), 1740, and 1799 respectively.

3 %8B = 1R %

Rui-zu-san-dai-kaku, or ‘a classified collection or
compilation of the laws or statutes of three reigms.’
16 vols. Published in Japan in the period Kokwa
(1844—1847) with the marks of the Japanese transla-
tion of a Chinese composition on both sides of each
column. The date of publication is given on the
opposite side of the cover of the first volume, but the
present copy is evidently a later edition ; because there
is a note, dated 1852, at the end of the third volume.
This is a useful compilation of three separate books of
the old Japanese laws, the different subjects being
arranged in proper order. The following are the titles,
dates, and compilers of the three books :—

COLLECTION. 20

() YA 4= §#% Ke-ninkak, or *the law (com-

piled) in the period Kénin' (10th year=819), by a
minister of state, Fugiwara Fuyutsugu, and others.

(2) ﬁ EE *g Gio-gwan-kaku, or ‘the law

(compiled) in the period Giogwan’ (1oth year=868),
by a minister, Fugiwara Ugimuné, and others.

(3) )JZE § *g Yen-gi-kaku, or ‘the law (com-
piled) in the period Yengi’ (7th year=go7), by a
minister of state, Fugiwara Tokihira, and others.

The present compilation seems not to be a very recent
work, but the name of the compiler is not mentioned.

44 X E N

Yen-gi-shiki, or ¢ ceremonial rules (compiled) in the
period Yengi’ (go1—922). o vols.: 5o fasciculi. Pub-
lished in Japan in 1723. This is & very well-known
Japanese law book, which contains minute rules to be
performed by the Court or the Government in honour
of the Kami or deities and Confucius, and on other
occasions. The compilation was first ordered by the
Mikado Daigo (898-930) to his minister Fugiwara
Tokihira and others in gog. But most of these com-
pilers died in a few years, leaving their work un-
finished. In 912, therefore, the Mikado again ordered
his minister Fugiwara Tadahira, a younger brother of
Tokihira, and others to continue the work. They
finished their compilation in 927, the gth year of the
period Yenkio. It was first published in 165%, and
was carefully revised in 166%; the present copy is a
later edition of the text of 1667. The rules, contained
in this book, are for the most part similar to those
of the Thang dynasty of China. An appendix, dated
1648, is added by & famous Japanese Confucianist,
Hayashi Déshun (died 1657), who was the founder of
the so-called orthodox school of Confucianism in Japan.
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PROFESSOR MAX MULLERS COLLECTION,

A List oF JAPANESE B0oOKS AND MANUSCRIPTS ETC., PRESENTED TO THE BODLEIAN LiBRARY

BY PrOFEssoR Max MULLER.

45

A roll in a box. Sent to Professor Max Miiller as a
present in November 1880, by H. E. Iwakura Tomomi,
Minister at the Japanese Government; who visited
England some years ago as the chief Ambassador of the
Mikado. This roll contains carefully executed fac-
similes of three Sanskrit MSS., preserved in Japan.
The following is a list of the three MSS, :—

(a) A palm-leaf MS., 4 pages, believed to be the writ-
ing of the venerable Ananda; and given by Pragfiatara,
of the Nélanda monastery of Central India, to Yenkin, the
fifth chief priest of the Japanese Tendai sect. Yenkin
went to China in A.D. 853, and returned to Japan in
858. He met the Indian priest in the former country,

and lesrnt from him the K & T Shiteu-tan-
shio, lit. ‘a section on the Siddha or the Sanskrit
alphabet.” He is now better known by his posthumous
title g‘ %ﬁ j( giﬁ Kishio Daishi, or ‘a great
teacher called Kishio;’ which title is mentioned in a
note appended to the facsimile. The Sanskrit text con-
tains & Dhérani, but it is not complete; and the palm-
leaves are much injured. It begins: Namah sarvabud-
dhabodhisattvebhyah, etc. The palm-leaves are said to
be still preserved among the treasures of the monastery
Raikézi, near the Biwa lake, in the province Omi.

(b) Another palm-leaf MS., 2 pages, believed to be
the writing of the venerable Kdsyapa. Formerly pre-
served among the treasures of the monastery Hériuzi,
in the province Yamato; but now belonging to the
Imperial Japanese Court. The first page, which is
wrongly put under the second, contains the greater part
of the Pragfidpramitahridaya-sitra; and the second,
the latter passages of this Sétra, and the whole of the
Ushnishavigaya-dhérani, generally known in Japan as
the Son-shio (lit. ‘ honourable-excellent ')-dhéran{, and
a list of the Sanskrit alphabet. See Professor Max
Miiller’s Selected Essays, vol. ii. pp. 368 and 370. See
also No. 46 a; Nos. 61, 62, 63.

(c) The writing of Pragfiatara, 2 pages. Brought to

Japan by his before-mentioned disciple Kishio Daishi,
and now preserved in a certain building called Téin,
lit. ¢ Chinese temple,’ within the monastery Onziozi, also
called Miidera, near the Biwa lake. It contains some
portions of short Mantras. See No. 46 ¢, 3.

46 I R b

A-sha-ra-gio, i.e. the folded book of the Akshara or
gyllables or letters. 5 vols.: the first four are the
same size, the fifth longer. Sent to Professor Max
Miiller by Mr. Satow, Japanese Secretary to the British
Legation at Tékio (formerly called Yedo), in November
1880. It is & collection of facsimiles of some old San-
skrit MSS. and the handwritings of many Buddhists
(chiefly priests) of the three countries of India, China,
and Japan. Most of the originals are said to exist in
several temples or monasteries in Japan. The name of
the editor and the date of the publication are not men-
tioned in the book itself; but on the outside covering,
there is a seal stamped, in which 16 Chinese characters

aregiven,namelrk El ZK ﬁ*?@lﬂi‘
e BB JH W sk § 3 B oo

Nippon, Ise(no)kuni, Ano-gtri, Hora(no)tsu, Sairaizi,
bunko, i. e. ¢ the Library of the monastery Sairaizi, at
Hora-no-tsu, in the district Ano, of the province Ise, of
great Japan.” From this seal it appears that this book
was either published by a priest of this monastery, or
that this copy formerly belonged to the said library.
There are facsimiles of four palm-leaf MSS. at the
beginning of the first part, namely :—

(a) Praghidparamitdhridaya-sitra and Ushnishavi-
gaya-dharani, the same as the second MS. in the roll.
See Nos. 37, 45 b.

(b) MS. preserved in the monastery Kokizi, in the
province Kawaki. See also No. 57.

(c) MS. preserved in the monastery Shioriozi, at
Saga near Kioto.

(d) MS. preserved in the monastery (T6) Shiodaiz,
at Nara in the province Yamato.
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(¢) Then there follow the facsimiles of the writings
of three Indian priests who lived in China under the
Thang dynasty (A.D. 618—90%7); whose names are (1)
Subhakarasimha (about 700), (2) Amoghavagra (died
in 774), and (3) Pragfiatara (about 850). See No. 45 c.
The rest of the collection are specimens of the writings
of Chinese and Japanese Buddhists. These writings
contain Dhéranis, Mantras, list of the Sanskrit alpha-
bet, and some Chinese verses and treatises.

a1 B iE R ONE RE AR

Bon-kan-a-mi-da-kio, lit. ¢Sanskrit-Chinese Ami-
tibha-sfitra,’ i. e. the smaller Sukhavativyfiha-maha-
yAna-sfitra. 1 vol.: 36 leaves and a half, with a preface
of 2 leaves. This is the book which Professor Max
Miiller mentions in his Selected Essays (vol. ii. p. 347).
A plate given to face p. 342 in the same work is a
facsimile of the first half of the sixth leaf of this book.
It contains the Sanskrit text, with a Japanese transli-
teration in the Kata-kana or the side letters on the right
of each syllable, and a literal Chinese translation on the
left in each column. The preface is written in Chinese
and dated 1743, by the Japanese editor Ziomio. The
Sanskrit text with English translation and notes has
been published by Professor Max Miiller in the Journal
of the Royal Asiatic Society, 1880.

8 |m WM R Z %Il

Kei-yiu-Ten-giku-zi-gen (King-yiu-Thien-4u-tez’-
yuen, in Pekingese), or ‘the source of Indian words
(lit. letters, compiled) in the period King-yiu.’ 2 vols. :
6 fasciculi. Compiled by an Indian priest, Fa-hu
(Dharmagupta %), together with a Chinese priest, Wéi-
tsing, in the second year of the King-yiu period (1035),
under the reign of the Emperor Z¥n-tsung, of the
Sung dynasty. A preface is given by this Emperor,
who wrote it in the same year. (See Fo-tsu-thung-ki,
fasc. 45, fol. 6 a.) This book is mentioned in the

"-yuen-fa-pao-kien-thung-tsun-lu, or the Catalogue of
the Chinese Buddhist canon, compiled in the K’-yuen
period (1285), fasc. 7, fol. 22a. In the Imperial pre-
face and the Catalogue, this work is said to be complete
in seven fasciculi; but the seventh is wanting in the
present copy. This copy is dated 1723, and is in the
handwriting of Kwanshiki, a Japanese priest. The
whole book contains every possible and impossible com-
bination of the Devanagari letters with a Chinese trans-
literation, and a peculiar meaning of certain syllables.

The above two books (Nos, 47 and 48) were sent to
Professor Max Miiller by a Japanese scholar, Shuntai
Ishikawa: the former in December 1879, and the latter
in February 1881.

49

A Japanese translation of the SukhAvativyfiha-maha-
yina-sOtra. Written in the Kata-kana or the side
letters. 11 leaves and a half, with a preface and two
comparative tables of the Devandgari, English, and
Japanese letters, 4 leaves. Made by Bunyiu Nanjio,
depending on the English translation of Professor Max
Milller—Selected Essays, vol. ii. pp. 348-362.

50
The same translation as before, written in the Roman
letter. 11 pages, with a preface of 3 pages.
The above two MSS. were presented to Professor Max
Miiller by his pupil Bunyiu Nanjio in April 1880.

51

A facsimile of the palm-leaf MS. of the monastery
Kairiuwdzi (‘Sigaranigardgavihira’), at Nara in the
province Yamato. 6 lines on each side, in a peculiar
Sanskrit alphabet. Made from the original by two
Japanese Buddhist students, K. Kanematsu and Y. Ota,
at the Exhibition at Nara, in April 1880. Certain
parts are worm-eaten ; and those letters written with
the red colour are said to be doubtful to the copyista.
Transcribed by Bunyiu Nanjio in the Devanigari alpha-
bet. The same as No. 59.

52

A facsimile of the palm-leaf MS. of the monastery
Kigenzi, at Osaks in the province Settsu. 4 lines on
each side. Made from the original by Kanematsu and
Ota, at the Exhibition in the same city of Osaka, in
April 1880. This MS, is said to have been brought
from China to Japan by Kishio Daishi in 858, who was
mentioned before at No. 45. Transcribed as before.

63

A facsimile of the palm-leaf MS. of the monastery
Honsenzi in Osaka. Pili, in Kamboga letters. A
fragment of the Vesantara-sutta. Made by Kanematsu
and Ota, at the Exhibition in Osaka, in June 1880.
A similar leaf is said to be kept in the monastery
Saihézi, at Fushimi near Kioto.

b4

MS. of the Sanskrit text of the Vagrakkhediksi-
pragiifpiramiti-sfitra. 3 vols. Copied by K. Kane-
matsu, in September 1880, in the monastery Kékizi,
from a large collection entitled Bon-gaku-shin-rio, or
‘a ferry-beam for the study of Sanskrit’ The present
copy contains the text, three translations and a trans-
literation, both in Chinese. One of the three translations
is merely a literal rendering (written on the right of
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the text); while the other two are those by Kuméra-
giva (about 4or) and Dharmagupta (about 60o)—
(written in parallel columns next to the transliteration,
which is given on the left immediately after the text).
The author of the transliteration and the literal trans-
lation is unknown at present. The original MS. of
this copy forms the 3zoth fasciculus of the large
collection, the Bon-gaku-shin-rio. The comparison of
the text with the three Chinese translations is said to
have been made by a Japanese priest, Hézu or Kidd, a
disciple of Ziun, in about 1847.

The above three facsimiles and one MS. were sent
to Professor Max Miiller by the Eastern Hongwanzi,
the principal monastery of the Téha or the Eastern
party or sect of the Shinshu, in Kioto. The former
three were received here in October 1880, and the last
in February 1881.

55

MS. of the Vagrakkthediképragfifpiramiti-stra. 1vol.
divided into 2 parts: leaves 24 and 33. This is
another copy of the same text as before. This copy
seems to have been made by Mr. Kaishin Kurehito, of
the monastery Kokizi, and sent to Professor Max
Miiller by Mr. Satow.

IRLEALE.

Fu-gen-gio-gwan-san, i.e. the Samantabhadrakaristo-
tra, or the Samantabhadrapranidhéna. 1 vol.: 22 leaves.
Copied by a Japanese priest, Kaigon Fugimura, of the
monastery Nyogwanzi, in July 1880. Sent by Mr.
Satow to Professor Max Miiller. The Sanskrit text of
this work is also found in—

(a) MS. of the Royal Asiatic Society, London
(Hodgson Collection). No. 33. 7 leavea.

(b) A volume belonging to the Imperial Academy
of Sciences at St. Petersburg. No. 576. 17 leaves,
Block-printing; the pagination is written in the Chinese
characters, so that it seems to have been published in
Peking or somewhere else in China. It contains the
Banskrit text and a Tibetan transliteration and trans-
lation. '

b7

A facsimile of the palm-leaf MS. of the monastery
Kokizi. 4 lines on each side. Made from the original
by Mr. Kaishin Kurehito, of the same monastery, in
August 1880, at the request of Mr. Satow, and pre-
sented to Professor Max Miiller, This MS. is the
same a8 that which is mentioned under No. 46 b.
Transcribed in the Devandgari by B. N,

58

A facsimile of the palm-leaf MS. of the monastery
Zuisenzi, at Kioshi in the province Yamashiro. 4 lines,
only one side. Made from another copy by Mr. Kaishin
Kurehito, in August 1880, at the request of Mr. Satow,
and sent to Professor Max Miiller. Transcribed as
before. .

69

A facsimile of the palm-leaf MS. of the monastery
Kairiuwdzi. 6 lines on each side. Made by Mr.
Kaishin Kurehito, in September 1880, from an old
copy by Ziun. This MS. is the same as that of No. 51.

The above two MSS. and three facsimiles were sent
to Professor Max Miiller from Japan by Mr. Satow, in
December 1880 and in May 1881.

60

Three facsimiles of the palm-leaf M8, of the monas-
tery Ki-on-in, in Kioto. Pali. Sent to Professor Max
Miiller by H. E. Iwakura Tomomi, in December 1880.

61

Copy of Pragfidpiramitihridaya-sfitra, made by
Mr. Kaishin Kurehito for Mr. Satow, and sent to Pro-
fessor Max Miiller. Same as Nos. 45 b, 46 a.

62

Another copy of Pragfidpsramitéhridaya-:Qt a and
Sonshio-dhérani, presented by H. E. Iwakura Tomomi
to Professor Max Miiller.

63

A copy of the MSS. of four Sanskrit texts. Made by
two Japanese Buddhist students, K. Kanematsu and
Y. Ota, in June and July 1880. Sent to Professor Max
Miiller by the Eastern Hongwanzi, in Kioto, in October
1880. The following is a list of the four texts :—

(a) The Pragfifipiramitihridaya-sQitra, with a trans-
literation (black) and a literal translation (red), both in
Chinese.

(b) The Ushnishavigaya-dhirani, with a translitera-
tion and translation as before. Then there follows
a list of the Sanskrit alphabet, with the heading of
‘Siddham.’

The above two texts were copied from the original
palm-leaf MS. (two pages), which formerly belonged to
the Hériuzi; so that these are the same as Nos. 45 b,
468, 61 (which contains only the first text), and 62.
But the Chinese transliteration and translation scem to
have been made by a Japanese priest, Ziogon, who
lived about two centuries ago, and the writers of
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our copy used his copy of these texts as a guide, while
they were making their own copy from the original
palm-leaf MS. Inthat old copy they found the present
Chinese transliteration and tranelation. (This account
is given in a letter of the two copyists to me.—B. N.)

(c) The Son-shio-shio-shin-zu, or ¢ honourable-excel-
lent-small-mind-dhdrani.” Copied from the original
MS,, which is the handwriting of a Chinese priest, Kan-
shin, on a dark blue paper with silver paint (Kon-shi-
gon-dei). He came to Japan in A.D. 753, and founded
a sect called Ritsushu or the sect of Vinaya; which no
longer exists independently, but is united with another
sect. The original MS. is said to contain five Mantras
and this Dhiranf. It is in the possession of the
monastery T4-shiodaizi, founded by Kanshin, at Nara in
the province Yamato.

(d) A longer PragfidpAramitihridaya-siitra, with a
translation of a priest of Kubha (Cabul), Pragfia (about
A.D. 800), of the Thang dynasty (618—9o7), and a
transliteration, both in Chinese. Copied from another
copy kept among the monastery, Hasedera, at Hase in
the province Yamato. The original MS. or a copy was
brought from China to Japan in the ninth century of
the Christian era, by a Japanese priest, Yeun, a disciple
of Kukai (died 83p). It is said to have been preserved
in the monastery Shiokiin, on the Kdya mountain
in the province Kii. There are seven dates given at
the end of the present copy, viz. A.D. 1110, 1694,
1713, 1716, 1741, 1768, 1880. In these periods,
certain priests made a copy of this text: the present
copy is ‘the last of all. This text is found also in a
Sanskrit book, printed in China, and belonging to
Mr. Wylie, pp. 30-32.

=] 3

64 B @

Bon-go-tsfi-rei, lit. ‘Common examples of the San-
skrit words,” This is a third Chinese-Sanskrit (but no
Japanese) vocabulary. g vols. Sent to Professor Max
Miiller by a Japanese scholar, Shuntai Ishikawa, in
May 1881. It is a Japanese MS.; but neither name
of the collector or copyist nor date of the collection
or copy is mentioned. The words are gathered together
under ten different subjects, taking from several Chinese
books, and especially from those two Chinese-Sanskrit-
Japanese vocabularies, as already mentioned in the list
of Mr.Wylie's Collection, as Nos. 6 and 7. Under each
word, a part of the title of a bpok from which it
is taken is given. It may be curious to add here a list
of the ten different subjects, which is as follows :—

(a) Heaven and earth.

(b) Instroments and treasures. |

(c) Relations of life. ]

(d) Members of body.

(e) Different kinds of beings, chiefly
lower animals. J

(f) Light and colour.

(g) Number and measure.

(h) Food and incense.

(i) Plants.

(j) Manners and accomplishments,
or miscellany.

Vol. i.

Vol. ii.

Vol. iii.

} Vols. iv and v.

Thus it seems to be a very useful collection, but
after all it proves the reverse; because the sources
drawn upon in this vocabulary are not always quite
correct.

THE END.
























